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The Kirk of Carmyllie is completely surrounded by lairs. 

The lairs are on the usual Scottish pattern of the lairs lying on an east-west axis, therefore making the rows run on a north-south axis. 

The rows are lettered from west to east, with rows A to M to the north of the Kirk and rows N to Z to the west and south.   

The stones in the main churchyard are identified first by CE-, designating Carmyllie Kirkyard, followed by a letter and a two-digit number.  

The letter denotes the row reading alphabetically from west to east, while the number denotes the stone counting southwards from the 
top end. Therefore stone CE-J04 is in row J, or the tenth row from the west, and is the fourth stone south from the north end.  

There is an extension to the west of the Kirkyard and the rows in it are identified by double letters. The stones are not numbered as this is 

a working area, and new stones are being added which would make the numbering process invalid. The rows are lettered alphabetically 
from west to east, with all stones in that row bearing these two letters. 

Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

ABERNETHY CE-O06 TODD 
    

ADAM CE-GG GIBSON 
    

ADAM CE-HH MARTIN 
    

ADAM CE-S03 WHITTON 
    

ADAM CE-S04 ARBUTHNOT 
    

AIRTH CE-N07 BOYLE KYDD STURROCK 
  

AITKEN CE-EE PATON PATTLE 
   

ALEXANDER CE-C04 WALKER   
    

ALEXANDER CE-DD MUDIE 
    

ALEXANDER CE-F01 BROWN BUICK 
   

ALEXANDER CE-FF BEEDIE 
    

ALEXANDER CE-FF EDGAR 
    

ALEXANDER CE-K01 DUNCAN  STEELE 
   

ALEXANDER CE-M02 RITCHIE 
    

ALEXANDER CE-X06 
     

ALLAN CE-DD PETERS 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
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Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

ALLAN CE-H07 DEUCHAR 
    

ALLAN CE-V01 FAULD 
    

AMMAR CE-Z04 MITCHEL 
    

ANDERSON   CE-B01 MILNE 
    

ANDERSON CE-BB SIM 
    

ANDERSON CE-EE SIM 
    

ANDERSON CE-FF THOMSON 
    

ANDERSON   CE-H04 TURNBULL 
    

ANDERSON CE-HH DUNCAN FAIRWEATHER 
   

ANDERSON CE-HH POTTER 
    

ANDERSON   CE-J03 FAIRWEATHER 
    

ANDERSON   CE-L07 RAMSAY 
    

ANDERSON   CE-M04 
     

ARBUTHNOT CE-S04 ADAM 
    

ARCHER CE-O07 GEMELY 
    

BALBIRNIE CE-Z03 STORROCK 
    

BALFOUR CE-F03 CLYNE GORDON 
   

BALFOUR CE-N04 GOWANS PHILIP 
   

BALHARRY CE-EE ROBERTSON 
    

BALLIE CE-H02 HARDIE LAWTON   
   

BANNERMAN CE-J07 LINDSAY MARTIN 
   

BARRIE   CE-A04 HUTTON MUGGINS RAMSAY 
  

BARRY CE-Q03 MILL 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

BEEDIE CE-FF ALEXANDER 
    

BELL  CE-A01 LAWSON 
    

BELL   CE-D02 KYDD 
    

BELL CE-DD MARTIN 
    

BELL CE-EE ROBERTSON 
    

BELL   CE-S06 CLARK  
    

BENNET CE-E02 GALLOWAY  
    

BERTIE CE-C05 PARIS  
    

BINNIE CE-DD FAIRWEATHER 
    

BINNIE CE-L02 BROWN KINNEAR 
   

BINNIE CE-Q04 STEWART 
    

BISSETT CE-CC 
     

BLACK CE-BB 
     

BLACK CE-DD SPINK 
    

BLACK CE-I03 FINDLAY   SHERRITT 
   

BLACKLAWS CE-DD STEPHEN STURROCK 
   

BLER CE-Y02 SMITH 
    

BOATH CE-DD GALL 
    

BOATH CE-FF HOGG 
    

BOWEN CE-F07 ESPLIN GRAY 
   

BOWMAN CE-EE HUNTER 
    

BOWMAN CE-Q06 COTHILL RENNIE WALLIS 
  

BOYLE CE-N07 AIRTH KYDD STURROCK 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

BROWN CE-B07 McKAY 
    

BROWN CE-EE PRESCOTT 
    

BROWN CE-F01 ALEXANDER BUICK 
   

BROWN CE-J01 McKAY 
    

BROWN CE-K11 LOW 
    

BROWN CE-L02 BINNIE KINNEAR 
   

BROWN CE-R04 
     

BROWN CE-R05 MUGGINS REID 
   

BROWN CE-T06 FARQUHAR PATERSON   
   

BROWN CE-X03 FRASER 
    

BUCHAN CE-A06 
     

BUICK CE-F01 ALEXANDER BROWN 
   

BURNESS CE-HH GIBB 
    

BURNS CE-EE CHALMERS FAIRLIE 
   

BURNS CE-F10 ROBB 
    

BUTCHARD CE-Y04 SALMOND STRACHAN 
   

CAIRD CE-R01 WALICE 
    

CAMERON CE-EE DOW 
    

CANT CE-GG STURROCK 
    

CANT CE-H06 DICK THAIN 
   

CARRIE CE-FF ROBB 
    

CARRIE CE-K12 LINDSAY 
    

CARRIE CE-L06 RAITT 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

CATHRO CE-AA ESPLIN 
    

CHALMERS CE-DD 
     

CHALMERS CE-EE BURNS FAIRLIE 
   

CHALMERS CE-EE HUTTON 
    

CHRISTIE CE-D04 REID 
    

CHRISTIE CE-I08 LOW 
    

CHRISTIE CE-Q01 SOUTAR 
    

CHRISTIE CE-X05 
     

CLARK  CE-B02 
     

CLARK CE-DD 
     

CLARK CE-EE 
     

CLARK CE-FF 
     

CLARK CE-FF FELL 
    

CLARK  CE-G03 PETRIE SIMPSON 
   

CLARK CE-GG FINDLAY 
    

CLARK  CE-H05 CONSTABLE MILLAR 
   

CLARK  CE-K14 DAVIDSON NEISH 
   

CLARK  CE-L14 HOOD SCOTT YOUNG 
  

CLARK  CE-S06 BELL   
    

CLYNE CE-F03 BALFOUR GORDON 
   

COCHRANE CE-Q05 DAVIDSON 
    

COLEMAN CE-CC HOMER PETRIE SULLIVAN TANNER TAYLOR 

COLLIE CE-E06 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

CONSTABLE CE-CC 
     

CONSTABLE CE-H05 CLARK  MILLAR 
   

CONSTABLE CE-HH 
     

CONSTABLE CE-HH GREIG 
    

CONSTABLE CE-M03 LINDSAY MILNE THOMSON 
  

COTHILL CE-Q06 BOWMAN RENNIE WALLIS 
  

COUSER CE-DD McFARLANE 
    

COWAN CE-DD 
     

COWIE CE-CC SMITH 
    

COWIE CE-HH 
     

COWIE CE-HH MALCOLM 
    

COWIE CE-M01 CUTHILL MYLES 
   

COWIE CE-P03 GORDON 
    

CRABB CE-B06 HAY HENDERSON  
   

CRAIG CE-B03 WYND 
    

CRIGHTON CE-EE MIDDLETON 
    

CRIGHTON CE-GG FLEMING 
    

CRUICKSHANK CE-DD FULLERTON 
    

CUTHBERT CE-O03 FYFFE WILKIE 
   

CUTHILL CE-M01 COWIE MYLES 
   

DALL CE-U01 DINGWALL 
    

DAVIDSON CE-J06 DOIG 
    

DAVIDSON CE-K14 CLARK  NEISH 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

DAVIDSON CE-Q05 COCHRANE 
    

DEUCHAR CE-H07 ALLAN 
    

DICK CE-A02 SIM SMIBERT 
   

DICK CE-H06 CANT THAIN 
   

DICK CE-I01 HERALD 
    

DICK CE-T01 KYDD 
    

DINGWALL CE-U01 DALL 
    

DOIG CE-J06 DAVIDSON 
    

DOLAN CE-FF DRUMMOND 
    

DOW CE-EE CAMERON 
    

DOW CE-FF 
     

DRUMMOND CE-DD FULLERTON SOUTAR 
   

DRUMMOND CE-DD WOOD 
    

DRUMMOND CE-FF DOLAN 
    

DRUMMOND CE-GG DRUMMOND 
    

DRUMMOND CE-GG DRUMMOND 
    

DUNCAN CE-EE SUTTIE 
    

DUNCAN CE-HH ANDERSON FAIRWEATHER 
   

DUNCAN  CE-K01 ALEXANDER STEELE 
   

DUNCAN  CE-Q02 LINDSAY 
    

DUNCAN  CE-X02 GARDYNE MARTIN 
   

DUTHIE CE-EE SIM 
    

EDGAR CE-FF ALEXANDER 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

EDGAR CE-FF FINDLAY 
    

EDGAR CE-HH WHYTE 
    

EDWARD CE-P01 LAW 
    

ELDER CE-DD FAIRWEATHER 
    

ELDER CE-DD McKAY 
    

ELLIS CE-HH PATERSON 
    

ESPLIN CE-AA CATHRO 
    

ESPLIN CE-F05 TAYLOR   
    

ESPLIN CE-F07 BOWEN GRAY 
   

ESPLIN CE-GG SOUTAR 
    

ESPLIN CE-T04 MILNE 
    

FAIRLIE CE-EE BURNS CHALMERS 
   

FAIRLIE CE-V04 FYFE 
    

FAIRWEATHER CE-CC SMART 
    

FAIRWEATHER CE-DD BINNIE 
    

FAIRWEATHER CE-DD ELDER 
    

FAIRWEATHER CE-H01 WALLACE 
    

FAIRWEATHER CE-HH ANDERSON DUNCAN 
   

FAIRWEATHER CE-J02 REW 
    

FAIRWEATHER CE-J03 ANDERSON   
    

FAIRWEATHER CE-K06 HUTCHISON 
    

FAIRWEATHER CE-K07 
     

FAIRWEATHER CE-K10 SOUTAR 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

FAIRWEATHER CE-L03 STURROCK 
    

FAIRWEATHER CE-P10 MAIR 
    

FARQUHAR CE-T06 BROWN PATERSON   
   

FAULD CE-V01 ALLAN 
    

FELL CE-FF CLARK 
    

FELL CE-GG MARTIN THOMSON 
   

FELL CE-GG SCOTT STURROCK 
   

FERRIER CE-DD 
     

FERRIER CE-EE LUMGAIR 
    

FIDDES CE-HH HAY McWILLIAM 
   

FINDLAY CE-DD SPINK 
    

FINDLAY CE-FF EDGAR 
    

FINDLAY CE-GG CLARK 
    

FINDLAY   CE-I03 BLACK SHERRITT 
   

FLEMING CE-GG CRIGHTON 
    

FLEMING CE-O08 
     

FLEMING CE-Z02 ORMOND 
    

FORBES CE-I07 FORD 
    

FORD CE-I06 JOHNSTON   
    

FORD CE-I07 FORBES 
    

FOTHERINGHAM CE-E04 
     

FRASER CE-X03 BROWN 
    

FULKE CE-FF ROSS 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

FULLERTON CE-BB GIBB 
    

FULLERTON CE-DD CRUICKSHANK 
    

FULLERTON CE-DD DRUMMOND SOUTAR 
   

FULLERTON CE-GG McKAY 
    

FULLERTON   CE-L04 ORMOND 
    

FULLERTON   CE-N06 MAXWELL PILLANS STURROCK 
  

FULLERTON   CE-O10 PORTER 
    

FYFE CE-FF McLEOD 
    

FYFE CE-I02 
     

FYFE CE-U04 MILLAR 
    

FYFE CE-V04 FAIRLIE 
    

FYFFE CE-CC MITCHELL 
    

FYFFE CE-O03 CUTHBERT WILKIE 
   

GALL CE-DD BOATH 
    

GALLOWAY  CE-E02 BENNET 
    

GARDEN CE-CC McDONALD 
    

GARDEN CE-L13 YOUNG 
    

GARDENER CE-CC SOUTAR 
    

GARDINER CE-DD 
     

GARDYNE CE-X02 DUNCAN  MARTIN 
   

GAY CE-DD WATT 
    

GEDDES CE-DD MUDIE 
    

GEDDES CE-EE THOMSON 
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Searched for 
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Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

GEMELY CE-O05 
     

GEMELY CE-O07 ARCHER 
    

GIBB CE-BB FULLERTON 
    

GIBB CE-DD 
     

GIBB CE-DD 
     

GIBB CE-FF GREIG 
    

GIBB CE-GG SMART 
    

GIBB CE-HH BURNESS 
    

GIBSON CE-CC LINDSAY 
    

GIBSON CE-F06 HARDIE 
    

GIBSON CE-GG ADAM 
    

GIBSON CE-HH 
     

GIBSON CE-U02 SMITH 
    

GLEN CE-B05 MACBETH 
    

GLENNIE CE-GG 
     

GOLD CE-C02 SMITH 
    

GORDON CE-F03 BALFOUR CLYNE 
   

GORDON CE-P03 COWIE 
    

GOWANS CE-N04 BALFOUR PHILIP 
   

GRAY CE-F02 MORRISON 
    

GRAY CE-F07 BOWEN ESPLIN 
   

GREIG CE-FF GIBB 
    

GREIG CE-HH CONSTABLE 
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

GUILD CE-DD MITCHELL 
    

GUILD CE-L09 McKAY WHYTE 
   

HALL CE-CC SMITH 
    

HARDIE CE-F06 GIBSON 
    

HARDIE CE-H02 BALLIE LAWTON   
   

HARKNESS CE-L08 TURNBULL 
    

HAY CE-B06 CRABB HENDERSON  
   

HAY CE-HH FIDDES McWILLIAM 
   

HAY CE-N02 
     

HENDERSON  CE-B06 CRABB HAY 
   

HENDERSON  CE-L12 STURROCK WILSON   
   

HERALD CE-I01 DICK 
    

HILL CE-M07 KYDD YOUNG 
   

HOGG CE-FF BOATH 
    

HOMER CE-CC COLEMAN PETRIE SULLIVAN TANNER TAYLOR 

HOOD CE-FF SPINK 
    

HOOD CE-L14 CLARK  SCOTT YOUNG 
  

HOSIE CE-L01 PETER WILKIE 
   

HOSIE CE-X04 KERR 
    

HUME CE-C01 
     

HUME CE-CC IMRIE 
    

HUME CE-E01 KYDD 
    

HUME CE-L10 LINDSAY 
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HUNTER CE-EE BOWMAN 
    

HUNTER CE-K13 SMITH 
    

HUNTER CE-P04 McDOUGAL 
    

HUNTER CE-P11 McDOUGAL 
    

HUTCHESON CE-C03 PITHIE 
    

HUTCHISON CE-DD STRATHDEE 
    

HUTCHISON CE-K06 FAIRWEATHER 
    

HUTTON CE-A04 BARRIE   MUGGINS RAMSAY 
  

HUTTON CE-EE CHALMERS 
    

HUTTON CE-HH POTTER 
    

IMRIE CE-CC HUME 
    

INGLIS CE-GG LESSLIS 
    

IRELAND CE-FF McDONALD 
    

IRELAND   CE-O09 MILNE 
    

IRONS CE-FF YOUNG 
    

JACKSON CE-BB NICOLL 
    

JAMIESON CE-GG MASON 
    

JARREN CE-P05 PETRIE 
    

JOHNSTON CE-DD LYALL 
    

JOHNSTON   CE-I04 LYALL 
    

JOHNSTON   CE-I06 FORD 
    

JOHNSTON   CE-S01 KYDD 
    

KEILLOR CE-J04 SINCLAIR 
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Stone Other 
Names 5 

KERR CE-X04 HOSIE 
    

KINNEAR CE-L02 BINNIE BROWN 
   

KINNEAR CE-N08 WILSON   
    

KIRKLAND CE-CC SCOTT 
    

KNIGHT CE-Y01 SOUTAR 
    

KYD CE-G02 LOUSON LUMGAIR RIED 
  

KYDD CE-D02 BELL   
    

KYDD CE-E01 HUME 
    

KYDD CE-F08 LINDSAY PURVIS 
   

KYDD CE-GG McKAY 
    

KYDD CE-M07 HILL YOUNG 
   

KYDD CE-N07 AIRTH BOYLE STURROCK 
  

KYDD CE-P08 LOGIE MARTIE PATTERSON WHITE 
 

KYDD CE-P09 WHITE 
    

KYDD CE-S01 JOHNSTON   
    

KYDD CE-T01 DICK 
    

KYDE CE-P07 WEBSTER 
    

LAING CE-DD SOUTAR 
    

LAW CE-CC 
     

LAW CE-P01 EDWARD 
    

LAWSON CE-A01 BELL   
    

LAWTON   CE-H02 BALLIE HARDIE 
   

LESLIE CE-EE SAMSON 
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Stone Other 
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LESSLIS CE-GG INGLIS 
    

LIECH CE-N05 SCOTT 
    

LINDSAY CE-CC GIBSON 
    

LINDSAY CE-E03 SHEPHERD 
    

LINDSAY CE-F08 KYDD PURVIS 
   

LINDSAY CE-FF 
     

LINDSAY CE-GG PETER 
    

LINDSAY CE-J07 BANNERMAN MARTIN 
   

LINDSAY CE-K12 CARRIE 
    

LINDSAY CE-L10 HUME 
    

LINDSAY CE-M03 CONSTABLE MILNE THOMSON 
  

LINDSAY CE-Q02 DUNCAN  
    

LOGIE CE-P08 KYDD MARTIE PATTERSON WHITE 
 

LOUSON CE-G02 KYD LUMGAIR RIED 
  

LOW CE-CC 
     

LOW CE-D06 
     

LOW CE-DD ROBB 
    

LOW CE-I08 CHRISTIE 
    

LOW CE-I09 LOWE 
    

LOW CE-K02 LUMGAIR 
    

LOW CE-K11 BROWN 
    

LOW CE-M05 SCOTT 
    

LOWE CE-I09 LOW 
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Names 5 

LUMGAIR CE-EE FERRIER 
    

LUMGAIR CE-G02 KYD LOUSON RIED 
  

LUMGAIR CE-GG SMART 
    

LUMGAIR CE-K02 LOW 
    

LUMGAIR CE-Y03 LUNGAIR 
    

LUNGAIR CE-Y03 LUMGAIR 
    

LYALL CE-DD JOHNSTON 
    

LYALL CE-I04 JOHNSTON   
    

LYON  CE-Z05 
     

MACBETH CE-B05 GLEN 
    

MAIR CE-P10 FAIRWEATHER 
    

MALCOLM CE-DD 
     

MALCOLM CE-HH COWIE 
    

MARNIE CE-O02 WALLS 
    

MARTIE CE-P08 KYDD LOGIE PATTERSON WHITE 
 

MARTIN CE-B04 OGG 
    

MARTIN CE-DD BELL 
    

MARTIN CE-EE PETER 
    

MARTIN CE-FF 
     

MARTIN CE-GG FELL THOMSON 
   

MARTIN CE-HH ADAM 
    

MARTIN CE-J07 BANNERMAN LINDSAY 
   

MARTIN CE-P06 MUGGINS RAMSAY 
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Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

MARTIN CE-X02 DUNCAN  GARDYNE 
   

MASON CE-GG JAMIESON 
    

MATHEWSON CE-FF 
     

MAXWELL CE-N06 FULLERTON   PILLANS STURROCK 
  

McDONALD CE-CC GARDEN 
    

McDONALD CE-CC WALLACE 
    

McDONALD CE-DD 
     

McDONALD CE-FF IRELAND 
    

McDONALD CE-HH MUDIE 
    

McDOUGAL CE-J09 TOUGH 
    

McDOUGAL CE-P04 HUNTER 
    

McDOUGAL CE-P11 HUNTER 
    

McFARLANE CE-DD COUSER 
    

McKAY CE-B07 BROWN 
    

McKAY CE-DD ELDER 
    

McKAY CE-GG FULLERTON 
    

McKAY CE-GG KYDD 
    

McKAY CE-J01 BROWN 
    

McKAY CE-L09 GUILD WHYTE 
   

McLEOD CE-FF FYFE 
    

McOWAN CE-N10 MILNE 
    

McVICAR CE-CC 
     

McWILLIAM CE-HH FIDDES HAY 
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Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
Names 5 

MIDDLETON CE-EE CRIGHTON 
    

MILL CE-H03 MILNE STURROCK 
   

MILL CE-J08 SMART 
    

MILL CE-Q03 BARRY 
    

MILLAR CE-H05 CLARK  CONSTABLE 
   

MILLAR CE-U04 FYFE 
    

MILNE CE-B01 ANDERSON   
    

MILNE CE-DD 
     

MILNE CE-G07 STURROCK 
    

MILNE CE-H03 MILL STURROCK 
   

MILNE CE-M03 CONSTABLE LINDSAY THOMSON 
  

MILNE CE-N10 McOWAN 
    

MILNE CE-O09 IRELAND   
    

MILNE CE-T04 ESPLIN 
    

MITCHEL CE-Z04 AMMAR 
    

MITCHELL CE-BB PHILIP 
    

MITCHELL CE-CC FYFFE 
    

MITCHELL CE-DD GUILD 
    

MITCHELL CE-EE 
     

MORGAN CE-T02 
     

MORRISON CE-F02 GRAY 
    

MUDIE CE-DD ALEXANDER 
    

MUDIE CE-DD GEDDES 
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Stone Other 
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MUDIE CE-HH McDONALD 
    

MUGGINS CE-A04 BARRIE   HUTTON RAMSAY 
  

MUGGINS CE-P06 MARTIN RAMSAY 
   

MUGGINS CE-R05 BROWN REID 
   

MURRAY CE-DD ROBERTSON 
    

MYLES CE-M01 COWIE CUTHILL 
   

MYLES CE-O01 
     

NEISH CE-K14 CLARK  DAVIDSON 
   

NICOLL CE-BB JACKSON 
    

NICOLL CE-I05 PATTERSON 
    

NICOLSON CE-D03 REID STURROCK 
   

OCHTERLONY CE-L11 
     

OGG CE-B04 MARTIN 
    

ORMOND CE-L04 FULLERTON   
    

ORMOND CE-Z02 FLEMING 
    

PARIS  CE-C05 BERTIE 
    

PATERSON CE-DD 
     

PATERSON CE-HH ELLIS 
    

PATERSON   CE-T06 BROWN FARQUHAR 
   

PATON CE-EE AITKEN PATTLE 
   

PATTERSON CE-I05 NICOLL 
    

PATTERSON CE-P08 KYDD LOGIE MARTIE WHITE 
 

PATTLE CE-EE AITKEN PATON 
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PEDDIE CE-F09 PURVIS 
    

PETER CE-EE MARTIN 
    

PETER CE-GG LINDSAY 
    

PETER CE-L01 HOSIE WILKIE 
   

PETER CE-U03 
     

PETERS CE-DD ALLAN 
    

PETERS CE-GG 
     

PETRIE CE-CC COLEMAN HOMER SULLIVAN TANNER TAYLOR 

PETRIE CE-G03 CLARK  SIMPSON 
   

PETRIE CE-P05 JARREN 
    

PHILIP CE-BB MITCHELL 
    

PHILIP CE-N04 BALFOUR GOWANS 
   

PHILLIPS CE-F04 PITHIE 
    

PIERSON CE-L05 STRACHAN 
    

PILLANS CE-N06 FULLERTON   MAXWELL STURROCK 
  

PITHIE CE-C03 HUTCHESON 
    

PITHIE CE-F04 PHILLIPS 
    

PORTER CE-K05 RAMSAY 
    

PORTER CE-O10 FULLERTON   
    

POTTER CE-EE WALKER 
    

POTTER CE-G06 STARK 
    

POTTER CE-HH ANDERSON 
    

POTTER CE-HH HUTTON 
    

http://www.tayvalleyfhs.org.uk/component/virtuemart/angus-monumental-inscriptions/carmyllie-kirkyard-monumental-inscriptions-details
http://www.tayvalleyfhs.org.uk/component/virtuemart/angus-monumental-inscriptions/carmyllie-churchyard-monumental-inscriptions-details


Carmyllie Kirkyard Gravestone Index 

Carmyllie Kirkyard Monumental Inscriptions may be purchased from Tay Valley FHS – publication ref. no. M-529 (booklet) or CD-02 

Tay Valley Family History Society is Registered as a Charity in Scotland No.SC 016560 

Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
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PRESCOTT CE-EE BROWN 
    

PURVIS CE-F08 KYDD LINDSAY 
   

PURVIS CE-F09 PEDDIE 
    

RAITT CE-L06 CARRIE 
    

RAITT CE-P02 WHITE 
    

RAMSAY CE-A04 BARRIE   HUTTON MUGGINS 
  

RAMSAY CE-K05 PORTER 
    

RAMSAY CE-L07 ANDERSON   
    

RAMSAY CE-P06 MARTIN MUGGINS 
   

REED CE-N03 SAMSON 
    

REID CE-D03 NICOLSON STURROCK 
   

REID CE-D04 CHRISTIE 
    

REID CE-D05 STURROCK 
    

REID CE-R05 BROWN MUGGINS 
   

RENNIE CE-BB STEWART 
    

RENNIE CE-Q06 BOWMAN COTHILL WALLIS 
  

REW CE-J02 FAIRWEATHER 
    

REW CE-N01 SOUTAR 
    

RIED CE-G02 KYD LOUSON LUMGAIR 
  

RITCHIE CE-DD 
     

RITCHIE CE-M02 ALEXANDER 
    

ROBB CE-DD LOW 
    

ROBB CE-F10 BURNS 
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ROBB CE-FF CARRIE 
    

ROBERTSON CE-DD 
     

ROBERTSON CE-DD MURRAY 
    

ROBERTSON CE-EE BALHARRY 
    

ROBERTSON CE-EE BELL 
    

ROBERTSON CE-EE STEWART 
    

ROBERTSON CE-K04 WATT 
    

ROBERTSON CE-N11 
     

ROSS CE-FF FULKE 
    

ROY   CE-N09 SUTHERLAND 
    

SALMOND CE-S05 SKAIR 
    

SALMOND CE-Y04 BUTCHARD STRACHAN 
   

SAMSON CE-EE LESLIE 
    

SAMSON CE-N03 REED 
    

SCOTT CE-CC KIRKLAND 
    

SCOTT CE-GG FELL STURROCK 
   

SCOTT CE-L14 CLARK  HOOD YOUNG 
  

SCOTT CE-M05 LOW 
    

SCOTT CE-N05 LIECH 
    

SHEPHERD CE-E03 LINDSAY 
    

SHEPHERD CE-FF SMAILES 
    

SHERRITT CE-I03 BLACK FINDLAY   
   

SIM CE-A02 DICK SMIBERT 
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SIM CE-BB ANDERSON 
    

SIM CE-EE ANDERSON 
    

SIM CE-EE DUTHIE 
    

SIMPSON CE-G03 CLARK  PETRIE 
   

SINCLAIR CE-J04 KEILLOR 
    

SKAIR CE-S05 SALMOND 
    

SMAILES CE-FF SHEPHERD 
    

SMART CE-CC FAIRWEATHER 
    

SMART CE-FF 
     

SMART CE-GG GIBB 
    

SMART CE-GG LUMGAIR 
    

SMART CE-J08 MILL 
    

SMIBERT CE-A02 DICK SIM 
   

SMITH CE-BB 
     

SMITH CE-C02 GOLD 
    

SMITH CE-CC COWIE 
    

SMITH CE-CC HALL 
    

SMITH CE-DD 
     

SMITH CE-DD THOMSON 
    

SMITH CE-EE 
     

SMITH CE-EE SOUTAR 
    

SMITH CE-K13 HUNTER 
    

SMITH CE-U02 GIBSON 
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SMITH CE-Y02 BLER 
    

SOUTAR CE-CC GARDENER 
    

SOUTAR CE-DD DRUMMOND FULLERTON 
   

SOUTAR CE-DD LAING 
    

SOUTAR CE-EE SMITH 
    

SOUTAR CE-GG 
     

SOUTAR CE-GG ESPLIN 
    

SOUTAR CE-GG STURROCK 
    

SOUTAR CE-HH 
     

SOUTAR CE-J05 
     

SOUTAR CE-K10 FAIRWEATHER 
    

SOUTAR CE-N01 REW 
    

SOUTAR CE-Q01 CHRISTIE 
    

SOUTAR CE-V03 
     

SOUTAR CE-Y01 KNIGHT 
    

SPINK CE-DD BLACK 
    

SPINK CE-DD FINDLAY 
    

SPINK CE-FF HOOD 
    

STARK CE-G06 POTTER 
    

STEELE CE-CC THOMSON 
    

STEELE CE-K01 ALEXANDER DUNCAN  
   

STEPHEN CE-CC STURROCK 
    

STEPHEN CE-DD BLACKLAWS STURROCK 
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STEPHEN CE-EE 
     

STEPHEN CE-W01 
     

STEVEN CE-EE 
     

STEWART CE-BB RENNIE 
    

STEWART CE-EE ROBERTSON 
    

STEWART CE-K08 WEBSTER 
    

STEWART CE-Q04 BINNIE 
    

STORROCK CE-Z03 BALBIRNIE 
    

STOTT CE-K09 
     

STRACHAN CE-L05 PIERSON 
    

STRACHAN CE-Y04 BUTCHARD SALMOND 
   

STRATHDEE CE-DD HUTCHISON 
    

STURROACK CE-W02 WEBSTER 
    

STURROCK CE-CC STEPHEN 
    

STURROCK CE-D03 NICOLSON REID 
   

STURROCK CE-D05 REID 
    

STURROCK CE-DD 
     

STURROCK CE-DD BLACKLAWS STEPHEN 
   

STURROCK CE-G07 MILNE 
    

STURROCK CE-GG 
     

STURROCK CE-GG CANT 
    

STURROCK CE-GG FELL SCOTT 
   

STURROCK CE-GG SOUTAR 
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STURROCK CE-H03 MILL MILNE 
   

STURROCK CE-HH 
     

STURROCK CE-L03 FAIRWEATHER 
    

STURROCK CE-L12 HENDERSON  WILSON   
   

STURROCK CE-N06 FULLERTON   MAXWELL PILLANS 
  

STURROCK CE-N07 AIRTH BOYLE KYDD 
  

STURROCK CE-X01 TAYLOR   
    

SULLIVAN CE-CC COLEMAN HOMER PETRIE TANNER TAYLOR 

SUTHERLAND CE-N09 ROY   
    

SUTTIE CE-EE DUNCAN 
    

TANNER CE-CC COLEMAN HOMER PETRIE SULLIVAN TAYLOR 

TAYLOR CE-CC COLEMAN HOMER PETRIE SULLIVAN TANNER 

TAYLOR   CE-F05 ESPLIN 
    

TAYLOR   CE-X01 STURROCK 
    

THAIN CE-H06 CANT DICK 
   

THOMSON CE-CC 
     

THOMSON CE-CC STEELE 
    

THOMSON CE-DD SMITH 
    

THOMSON CE-EE GEDDES 
    

THOMSON CE-FF ANDERSON 
    

THOMSON CE-GG FELL MARTIN 
   

THOMSON CE-M03 CONSTABLE LINDSAY MILNE 
  

TODD CE-E05 WILSON   
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TODD CE-O04 
     

TODD CE-O06 ABERNETHY 
    

TOSH CE-G01 
     

TOUGH CE-J09 McDOUGAL 
    

TOWNS CE-N12 
     

TURNBULL CE-H04 ANDERSON   
    

TURNBULL CE-L08 HARKNESS 
    

WALICE CE-R01 CAIRD 
    

WALKER   CE-C04 ALEXANDER 
    

WALKER CE-EE POTTER 
    

WALKER CE-GG 
     

WALLACE CE-CC McDONALD 
    

WALLACE CE-H01 FAIRWEATHER 
    

WALLIS CE-Q06 BOWMAN COTHILL RENNIE 
  

WALLS CE-O02 MARNIE 
    

WATT CE-DD GAY 
    

WATT CE-K04 ROBERTSON 
    

WEBSTER CE-K08 STEWART 
    

WEBSTER CE-P07 KYDE 
    

WEBSTER CE-W02 STURROACK 
    

WHITE CE-P02 RAITT 
    

WHITE CE-P08 KYDD LOGIE MARTIE PATTERSON 
 

WHITE CE-P09 KYDD 
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WHITTON CE-D01 
     

WHITTON CE-S03 ADAM 
    

WHYTE CE-HH EDGAR 
    

WHYTE CE-L09 GUILD McKAY 
   

WHYTE CE-Z01 YOUNG 
    

WILKIE CE-L01 HOSIE PETER 
   

WILKIE CE-O03 CUTHBERT FYFFE 
   

WILLIAMSON CE-FF 
     

WILLIAMSON CE-G05 YOUNG 
    

WILSON   CE-E05 TODD 
    

WILSON   CE-L12 HENDERSON  STURROCK 
   

WILSON   CE-N08 KINNEAR 
    

WOOD CE-DD DRUMMOND 
    

WYND CE-B03 CRAIG 
    

YOUNG CE-A03 
     

YOUNG CE-FF IRONS 
    

YOUNG CE-G05 WILLIAMSON 
    

YOUNG CE-L13 GARDEN 
    

YOUNG CE-L14 CLARK  HOOD SCOTT 
  

YOUNG CE-M06 
     

YOUNG CE-M07 HILL KYDD 
   

YOUNG CE-M08 
     

YOUNG CE-Z01 WHYTE 
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